DOC11R

## **Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission**

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 05, 2025

RECEIVED: 01/30/18 FILED: 01/30/18 FINAL: 04/22/20 REOPENED: 2018-00039

SUSPENSION DATE:

**CASE CODE** 

Investigation - Rates

**UTILITIES:** 

**Atmos Energy Corporation** 

**HEARINGS:** 

02/09/18 Informal Conference

## IN

NDEX OF EVE	ENTS:
04/22/20	Final Order Entered: 1. The over collection of the excess ADIT in the amount of \$257,646 shall be returned to customers in Atmos's next base rate case. 2. The rates and charges in the Appendix to this order are fair, just, and reasonable for service rendered between May 1, 2020, and July 31, 2020. 3. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this order, Atmos shall file with the Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, revised tariff sheets setting forth the rates approved herein and reflecting that they were approved pursuant to this order. 4. This case is closed and
	removed from the Commission's docket.
03/13/20	Eric Wilen Atmos Energy Corporation 2018-00039 Atmos Energy Responses to Staff DR Set 1
02/28/20	Commission Staff's First Request for Information to Atmos Energy Corporation
02/03/20	Eric Wilen Atmos Energy Corporation Atmos Energy Status Report re: Tax Cuts and Jobs Act
01/13/20	Order Entered: Atmos shall tile a status report within 20 days of the date of this Order addressing the issues set forth in the findings above and proposed rates to reflect the tax rate reductions for the periods enumerated above.
05/07/18	LW Cook Office of the Attorney General Attorney Generals Recommendation that Cases May be Submitted Upon the Record
03/19/18	Order Entered: 1. The provisions of the Settlement Agreement, as set forth in Appendix A to this Order, are approved. 2. The rates and charges for Atmos, as set forth in Appendix B to this Order, are approved on an interim basis, subject to retroactive adjustment, for service rendered on and after the date of this Order and until the date new rates are approved in Case No. 2017-00349. 3. Within 20 days of the date of the entry of this Order, Atmos shall, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, file its revised tariffs setting out the interim
	rates authorized herein and reflecting that they were approved on an interim basis, subject to retroactive adjustment, pursuant to this Order.
02/27/18	Eric Wilen Atmos Energy Corporation Atmos Energy Corporation and the Attorney General Settlement Agreement
02/14/18	Memorandum dated 2/13/2018 for Informal Conference of 2/09/2018; Comments, if any, due within five days
02/12/18	Eric Wilen Atmos Energy Corporation Atmos Energy Response to February 9, 2018 Conference
02/05/18	Order Entered: 1. The Attorney General's motion for an IC is granted. 2. An informal conference shall be held on Friday, February 9, 2018, at 10:00
	<ul><li>a.m. Eastern Standard Time at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.</li><li>3. Commission Staff will contact participants by electronic mail to provide details for joining the conference by telephone.</li></ul>
02/02/18	LW Cook Office of the Attorney General OAG Motion to Schedule an Informal Conference
02/02/18	Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General The Attorney Generals Email Service Response to Commissions Order
01/31/18	Eric Wilen Atmos Energy Corporation 2018-00039 Atmos Energys Written Statement Regarding Electronic Filing Procedures
01/30/18	Order Entered: 1. This case is opened to continue the investigation initiated in Case No. 2017-00481 regarding the impacts of the federal corporate tax rate reduction on the rates of At mos. 2. The record in Case No. 2017-00481 is incorporated by reference. 3. Atmos and the Attorney General are made parties to this case and, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, each shall file a

written statement, with a copy to parties of record, that certifies that it, or its authorized agent,

possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions and sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served. 4. If a party

## DOC11R

## **Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission**

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 05, 2025

objects to the use of electronic filing procedures and the Commission determines that good cause exists to excuse that party from the use of electronic filing procedures, service of documents on that party and by that party shall be made in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(8). 5. Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record. A party filing a paper containing personal information shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

Total Number of Cases: 1